

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014

DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

DECIDED ON PANEL REHEARING AUGUST 18, 2015

No. 13–5252

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

and

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District  
Court For The District Of Columbia

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Tobacco Control Legal Consortium,  
American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network,  
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids,  
National Association of County and City Health Officials,  
Public Health Law Center, and Truth Initiative  
In Support Of Appellees' Petitions For Rehearing En Banc**

Thomas Bennigson  
Seth E. Mermin  
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER  
3130 Shattuck Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 336-1899  
(510) 849-1536 (facsimile)  
TBennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

*Attorneys for amici curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE PANEL’S HOLDINGS IMPERIL AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ARRAY OF PROTECTIVE REGULATIONS.....	2
II. EACH OF THE PANEL’S HOLDINGS ENGENDERS A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10
APPENDIX: Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Meat Institute v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 5
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 329 (2013).....	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Disc. Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Env. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 7
<i>New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Robin Singh Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7

---

\* Authorities on which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	6
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	3
12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-10 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1278.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 343 .....	5
33 U.S.C. §§ 1319, 1342, 1369.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 11023.....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 11021-22 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 32908.....	4
29 U.S.C.A. § 655.....	3
D.C. Building Code § 117.1.....	5
N.C. G.S. 130A-155.....	4
Va. Code § 22.1-271.2 .....	4

## REGULATIONS

9 C.F.R. §§ 2.35-2.36.....	4
12 C.F.R. § 1024 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.57 .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.37 .....	5
45 C.F.R. § 164.520 .....	3



14 D.C. Mun. Regs. § 1117.4 .....5

RULES OF COURT

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Seth E. Mermin & Samantha K. Graff, *The First Amendment & Public Health, At Odds*, 39 Am. J.L. & Med. 298 (2013) .....4
